

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1401

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with “and” in line 4 down through “Area” in line 5 and substitute “; authorizing the modification of the boundaries of the Heritage Area under certain circumstances”; strike beginning with “granting” in line 7 down through the semicolon in line 9; in line 18, after “of” insert “the appointed members of the”; in the same line, strike “members”; in the same line, after “staggered” insert “as required by the terms of the members serving on a certain date”; and in line 24, strike “13-1008.1” and substitute “13-1009”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 22, strike “§ 13-1008(8)” and substitute “§ 13-1008(8) OR (10)”.

On page 3, in lines 32 and 33, strike “Allegany County, the City of Cumberland” and substitute “THE LOCAL JURISDICTIONS WITHIN AND SURROUNDING THE HERITAGE AREA”; in lines 34 and 35, strike “AREAS IN ALLEGANY COUNTY” and substitute “THE HERITAGE AREA”; in line 35, strike the brackets; and in line 36, strike “THEIR”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 33, strike “provided for” and substitute “OF THE”; and in the same line, after “members” insert “SERVING”.

On page 15, strike lines 29 through 36, inclusive; and in line 37, strike “5.” and substitute “3.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On pages 7 and 8, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 22 on page 7 through line 25 on page 8, inclusive.

(Over)

On page 10, in line 33, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike “HERITAGE AREAS AUTHORITY”.

On page 11, in line 23, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike “HERITAGE AREAS AUTHORITY”.